
Version 03 Codebook 
------------------- 
CODEBOOK APPENDIX FILE 
1998 PILOT STUDY (1998.P) 
 
                      _________________________________ 
 
                            FREQUENCIES ADDENDUM 
                      _________________________________ 
 
 
 
                          98PI: STARTING DATE 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P002   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                     980908         30          30 
                     980909         16          46 
                     980910          2          48 
                     980911          6          54 
                     980912         18          72 
                     980913         10          82 
                     980914         20         102 
                     980915         11         113 
                     980916         11         124 
                     980917          9         133 
                     980918         17         150 
                     980919         13         163 
                     980920          2         165 
                     980921         16         181 
                     980922          5         186 
                     980923         35         221 
                     980924         23         244 
                     980925         14         258 
                     980926         17         275 
                     980927         22         297 
                     980928         23         320 
                     980929         46         366 
                     980930         29         395 
                     981001         35         430 
                     981002         16         446 
                     981003         33         479 
                     981004         17         496 
                     981005         25         521 
                     981006         19         540 
                     981007         30         570 
                     981008         28         598 
                     981009         33         631 
                     981010         22         653 
                     981011         14         667 
                     981012         16         683 
                     981013         31         714 
                     981014         33         747 
                     981015         36         783 
                     981016         36         819 
                     981017         29         848 
                     981018         11         859 
                     981019         20         879 
                     981020         25         904 
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                     981021         16         920 
                     981022         13         933 
                     981023          8         941 
                     981024         18         959 
                     981025         13         972 
                     981026         11         983 
                     981027         23        1006 
                     981028         37        1043 
                     981029         31        1074 
                     981030         28        1102 
                     981031         19        1121 
                     981101         28        1149 
                     981102         47        1196 
                     981103          7        1203 
 
 
                           98PI: ENDING DATE 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P003   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                     980908         30          30 
                     980909         16          46 
                     980910          2          48 
                     980911          6          54 
                     980912         18          72 
                     980913         10          82 
                     980914         20         102 
                     980915         11         113 
                     980916         11         124 
                     980917          9         133 
                     980918         17         150 
                     980919         13         163 
                     980920          2         165 
                     980921         15         180 
                     980922          6         186 
                     980923         35         221 
                     980924         23         244 
                     980925         14         258 
                     980926         17         275 
                     980927         22         297 
                     980928         23         320 
                     980929         46         366 
                     980930         29         395 
                     981001         35         430 
                     981002         16         446 
                     981003         33         479 
                     981004         17         496 
                     981005         25         521 
                     981006         19         540 
                     981007         30         570 
                     981008         27         597 
                     981009         34         631 
                     981010         22         653 
                     981011         14         667 
                     981012         16         683 
                     981013         31         714 
                     981014         33         747 
                     981015         36         783 
                     981016         36         819 
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                     981017         29         848 
                     981018         11         859 
                     981019         20         879 
                     981020         25         904 
                     981021         16         920 
                     981022         13         933 
                     981023          8         941 
                     981024         18         959 
                     981025         13         972 
                     981026         11         983 
                     981027         23        1006 
                     981028         37        1043 
                     981029         31        1074 
                     981030         28        1102 
                     981031         19        1121 
                     981101         28        1149 
                     981102         46        1195 
                     981103          8        1203 
 
 
                          98PI: INTERVIEWER ID 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P004   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                     300009         35          35 
                     300046         57          92 
                     300053         58         150 
                     300093          2         152 
                     300166          2         154 
                     300278         21         175 
                     300375         28         203 
                     300456         21         224 
                     300522          6         230 
                     300525         14         244 
                     300530         60         304 
                     300545         19         323 
                     300778         38         361 
                     300832          4         365 
                     301054         39         404 
                     301115         37         441 
                     301123         19         460 
                     301185         11         471 
                     301189         72         543 
                     301226         40         583 
                     301258         23         606 
                     301266         36         642 
                     301287         25         667 
                     301392          3         670 
                     301414          1         671 
                     301437         63         734 
                     301455          3         737 
                     301462          3         740 
                     301465         28         768 
                     301484          7         775 
                     301485         23         798 
                     301486          1         799 
                     301492          7         806 
                     301496         44         850 
                     301498         61         911 
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                     301501          6         917 
                     301522          2         919 
                     301531         11         930 
                     301544          2         932 
                     301545         16         948 
                     301546         33         981 
                     301550         75        1056 
                     301559          9        1065 
                     301602         32        1097 
                     301608         24        1121 
                     301617         64        1185 
                     301674         10        1195 
                     301675          8        1203 
 
 
                           98PI: STATE OF IW 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P005   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        400         400 
                          2        402         802 
                          3        401        1203 
 
 
                      98PI: FIPS STATE/COUNTY CODE 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P006   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                       6001         14          14 
                       6007          1          15 
                       6011          1          16 
                       6013          7          23 
                       6017          4          27 
                       6019         12          39 
                       6023          3          42 
                       6025          1          43 
                       6027          2          45 
                       6029          6          51 
                       6031          2          53 
                       6033          1          54 
                       6037        102         156 
                       6041          7         163 
                       6047          3         166 
                       6053          4         170 
                       6055          2         172 
                       6057          2         174 
                       6059         24         198 
                       6061          5         203 
                       6065         20         223 
                       6067         20         243 
                       6071         26         269 
                       6073         44         313 
                       6075         13         326 
                       6077          5         331 
                       6079          2         333 
                       6081          7         340 
                       6083          3         343 
                       6085         16         359 
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                       6089          4         363 
                       6093          1         364 
                       6095          6         370 
                       6097         11         381 
                       6099          6         387 
                       6103          1         388 
                       6107          3         391 
                       6109          1         392 
                       6111          4         396 
                       6113          1         397 
                       6115          3         400 
                      13001          1         401 
                      13005          1         402 
                      13009          2         404 
                      13011          2         406 
                      13013          1         407 
                      13015          2         409 
                      13017          1         410 
                      13019          2         412 
                      13021          5         417 
                      13023          1         418 
                      13027          1         419 
                      13031          5         424 
                      13033          1         425 
                      13039          2         427 
                      13043          1         428 
                      13045          8         436 
                      13047          3         439 
                      13049          1         440 
                      13051         11         451 
                      13055          3         454 
                      13057          8         462 
                      13059          6         468 
                      13063         14         482 
                      13067         24         506 
                      13069          2         508 
                      13071          1         509 
                      13073          6         515 
                      13075          1         516 
                      13077          5         521 
                      13083          1         522 
                      13085          1         523 
                      13087          2         525 
                      13089         38         563 
                      13091          1         564 
                      13095          4         568 
                      13097          4         572 
                      13099          1         573 
                      13103          2         575 
                      13105          1         576 
                      13107          1         577 
                      13111          1         578 
                      13113          5         583 
                      13115          6         589 
                      13117          2         591 
                      13119          1         592 
                      13121         27         619 
                      13123          1         620 
                      13127          3         623 
                      13129          2         625 
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                      13131          1         626 
                      13133          2         628 
                      13135         25         653 
                      13137          1         654 
                      13139          4         658 
                      13143          1         659 
                      13145          2         661 
                      13147          1         662 
                      13149          1         663 
                      13151         10         673 
                      13153         10         683 
                      13157          6         689 
                      13169          2         691 
                      13171          1         692 
                      13175          2         694 
                      13179          3         697 
                      13181          2         699 
                      13185          7         706 
                      13187          1         707 
                      13189          2         709 
                      13191          1         710 
                      13195          3         713 
                      13199          1         714 
                      13201          1         715 
                      13205          1         716 
                      13207          1         717 
                      13209          1         718 
                      13213          2         720 
                      13215          6         726 
                      13217          1         727 
                      13219          1         728 
                      13221          1         729 
                      13223          2         731 
                      13225          2         733 
                      13229          1         734 
                      13233          1         735 
                      13241          1         736 
                      13245         12         748 
                      13247          6         754 
                      13249          1         755 
                      13251          2         757 
                      13253          1         758 
                      13255          6         764 
                      13257          1         765 
                      13261          2         767 
                      13273          1         768 
                      13275          3         771 
                      13277          1         772 
                      13279          3         775 
                      13285          2         777 
                      13291          3         780 
                      13293          1         781 
                      13295          4         785 
                      13297          4         789 
                      13299          1         790 
                      13301          1         791 
                      13303          2         793 
                      13305          3         796 
                      13311          1         797 
                      13313          1         798 
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                      13321          3         801 
                      17001          3         804 
                      17007          1         805 
                      17009          2         807 
                      17019          4         811 
                      17021          2         813 
                      17027          1         814 
                      17029          3         817 
                      17031        163         980 
                      17033          1         981 
                      17037          4         985 
                      17039          1         986 
                      17041          2         988 
                      17043         22        1010 
                      17047          1        1011 
                      17049          2        1013 
                      17051          1        1014 
                      17053          1        1015 
                      17055          4        1019 
                      17057          1        1020 
                      17059          1        1021 
                      17063          3        1024 
                      17067          1        1025 
                      17069          1        1026 
                      17073          2        1028 
                      17075          2        1030 
                      17079          2        1032 
                      17081          1        1033 
                      17083          1        1034 
                      17085          1        1035 
                      17087          1        1036 
                      17089          6        1042 
                      17091          3        1045 
                      17093          2        1047 
                      17095          3        1050 
                      17097         14        1064 
                      17099          5        1069 
                      17101          1        1070 
                      17105          4        1074 
                      17109          1        1075 
                      17111          7        1082 
                      17113          8        1090 
                      17115          5        1095 
                      17117          1        1096 
                      17119          9        1105 
                      17121          2        1107 
                      17125          1        1108 
                      17131          1        1109 
                      17133          2        1111 
                      17135          2        1113 
                      17137          3        1116 
                      17139          2        1118 
                      17141          5        1123 
                      17143          3        1126 
                      17147          1        1127 
                      17157          1        1128 
                      17161          6        1134 
                      17163         10        1144 
                      17167          8        1152 
                      17171          1        1153 
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                      17177          3        1156 
                      17179         10        1166 
                      17181          1        1167 
                      17183          3        1170 
                      17187          1        1171 
                      17191          1        1172 
                      17195          3        1175 
                      17197         13        1188 
                      17199          6        1194 
                      17201          8        1202 
                      17203          1        1203 
 
                       98PI: REPUB GUBERNATORIAL 
                               CANDIDATE 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P007   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        400         400 
                          2        402         802 
                          3        401        1203 
 
 
                        98PI: DEM GUBERNATORIAL 
                               CANDIDATE 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P008   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        400         400 
                          2        402         802 
                          3        401        1203 
 
 
                      98PI: REPUB SENATE CANDIDATE 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P009   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        400         400 
                          2        402         802 
                          3        401        1203 
 
 
                       98PI: DEM SENATE CANDIDATE 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P010   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        400         400 
                          2        402         802 
                          3        401        1203 
 
 
                        98PI: RETIRING GOVERNOR 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P011   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        400         400 
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                          2        402         802 
                          3        401        1203 
 
 
                        98PI: 1ST GUBERNATORIAL 
                               CANDIDATE 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P012   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        189         189 
                          2        211         400 
                          3        203         603 
                          4        199         802 
                          5        187         989 
                          6        214        1203 
 
 
                        98PI: 2ND GUBERNATORIAL 
                               CANDIDATE 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P013   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        211         211 
                          2        189         400 
                          3        199         599 
                          4        203         802 
                          5        214        1016 
                          6        187        1203 
 
 
                           98PI: PARTY OF 1ST 
                           GUBERNATORIAL CAND 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P014   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        624         624 
                          2        579        1203 
 
 
                           98PI: PARTY OF 2ND 
                           GUBERNATORIAL CAND 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P015   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        579         579 
                          2        624        1203 
 
 
                       98PI: NUMBER ELIG PERSONS 
                              IN HOUSEHOLD 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P016   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          1        449         449 
                          2        588        1037 
                          3        130        1167 
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                          4         26        1193 
                          5         10        1203 
 
 
                         98PI: NO. ELIG FEMALES 
                              IN HOUSEHOLD 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P017   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          0        201         201 
                          1        874        1075 
                          2        109        1184 
                          3         18        1202 
                          4          1        1203 
 
 
                          98PI: NO. ELIG MALES 
                              IN HOUSEHOLD 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P018   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          0        322         322 
                          1        770        1092 
                          2         88        1180 
                          3         19        1199 
                          4          4        1203 
 
 
                         98PI: AGE 1ST ELIGIBLE 
                            PERSON MENTIONED 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P019   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                         18          8           8 
                         19          7          15 
                         20          8          23 
                         21         11          34 
                         22         16          50 
                         23         11          61 
                         24         23          84 
                         25         24         108 
                         26         18         126 
                         27         14         140 
                         28         29         169 
                         29         18         187 
                         30         19         206 
                         31         28         234 
                         32         30         264 
                         33         30         294 
                         34         17         311 
                         35         41         352 
                         36         31         383 
                         37         23         406 
                         38         36         442 
                         39         34         476 
                         40         38         514 
                         41         31         545 
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                         42         43         588 
                         43         31         619 
                         44         32         651 
                         45         36         687 
                         46         29         716 
                         47         25         741 
                         48         28         769 
                         49         21         790 
                         50         39         829 
                         51         19         848 
                         52         20         868 
                         53         17         885 
                         54         24         909 
                         55         16         925 
                         56         21         946 
                         57         12         958 
                         58         12         970 
                         59         12         982 
                         60         11         993 
                         61         15        1008 
                         62         19        1027 
                         63         12        1039 
                         64          9        1048 
                         65         14        1062 
                         66         10        1072 
                         67         11        1083 
                         68         10        1093 
                         69         10        1103 
                         70         14        1117 
                         71          9        1126 
                         72          7        1133 
                         73          7        1140 
                         74          4        1144 
                         75          8        1152 
                         76          6        1158 
                         77          7        1165 
                         78          7        1172 
                         79          4        1176 
                         80          7        1183 
                         81          5        1188 
                         82          4        1192 
                         83          3        1195 
                         84          1        1196 
                         85          1        1197 
                         87          1        1198 
                         89          1        1199 
                         91          1        1200 
                         92          1        1201 
                         93          1        1202 
                         94          1        1203 
 
 
                         98PI: AGE 2ND ELIGIBLE 
                            PERSON MENTIONED 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P020   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          0        449         449 
                         18         17         466 
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                         19         16         482 
                         20         16         498 
                         21         14         512 
                         22         22         534 
                         23         18         552 
                         24         16         568 
                         25         19         587 
                         26         11         598 
                         27         21         619 
                         28         13         632 
                         29         16         648 
                         30         20         668 
                         31         20         688 
                         32         17         705 
                         33         23         728 
                         34         16         744 
                         35         22         766 
                         36         26         792 
                         37         21         813 
                         38         19         832 
                         39         16         848 
                         40         20         868 
                         41         17         885 
                         42         20         905 
                         43         12         917 
                         44         17         934 
                         45         19         953 
                         46         18         971 
                         47         10         981 
                         48         12         993 
                         49         10        1003 
                         50         23        1026 
                         51         12        1038 
                         52         14        1052 
                         53         13        1065 
                         54         10        1075 
                         55          9        1084 
                         56          5        1089 
                         57          6        1095 
                         58         10        1105 
                         59          9        1114 
                         60          9        1123 
                         61          4        1127 
                         62          8        1135 
                         63          6        1141 
                         64          4        1145 
                         65          5        1150 
                         66          5        1155 
                         67          4        1159 
                         68          2        1161 
                         69          4        1165 
                         70          3        1168 
                         71          4        1172 
                         72          1        1173 
                         73          2        1175 
                         74          5        1180 
                         75          3        1183 
                         76          6        1189 
                         77          1        1190 
                         78          1        1191 
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                         79          1        1192 
                         80          1        1193 
                         82          1        1194 
                         83          3        1197 
                         84          2        1199 
                         85          1        1200 
                         90          1        1201 
                         93          2        1203 
 
 
                         98PI: AGE 3RD ELIGIBLE 
                            PERSON MENTIONED 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P021   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          0       1037        1037 
                         18         17        1054 
                         19         15        1069 
                         20         10        1079 
                         21          8        1087 
                         22          7        1094 
                         23          5        1099 
                         24          2        1101 
                         25          5        1106 
                         26          2        1108 
                         27          2        1110 
                         28          1        1111 
                         29          3        1114 
                         30          1        1115 
                         31          1        1116 
                         32          2        1118 
                         34          4        1122 
                         35          3        1125 
                         36          2        1127 
                         37          2        1129 
                         38          4        1133 
                         39          1        1134 
                         40          3        1137 
                         41          5        1142 
                         42          4        1146 
                         43          5        1151 
                         44          2        1153 
                         45          4        1157 
                         46          1        1158 
                         47          6        1164 
                         48          2        1166 
                         49          3        1169 
                         50          2        1171 
                         51          4        1175 
                         52          1        1176 
                         54          4        1180 
                         55          4        1184 
                         56          2        1186 
                         57          2        1188 
                         58          2        1190 
                         59          1        1191 
                         60          1        1192 
                         62          2        1194 
                         63          1        1195 
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                         64          2        1197 
                         65          1        1198 
                         69          1        1199 
                         70          1        1200 
                         72          2        1202 
                         78          1        1203 
 
 
                         98PI: AGE 4TH ELIGIBLE 
                            PERSON MENTIONED 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P022   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
                          0       1167        1167 
                         18          4        1171 
                         19          4        1175 
                         21          3        1178 
                         22          3        1181 
                         23          1        1182 
                         24          2        1184 
                         25          1        1185 
                         30          1        1186 
                         37          1        1187 
                         39          1        1188 
                         40          1        1189 
                         42          2        1191 
                         43          2        1193 
                         44          1        1194 
                         45          1        1195 
                         47          1        1196 
                         48          1        1197 
                         49          1        1198 
                         50          2        1200 
                         52          2        1202 
                         58          1        1203 
 
 
                         98PI: AGE 5TH ELIGIBLE 
                            PERSON MENTIONED 
 
                                         Cumulative 
                    V98P023   Frequency   Frequency 
                    ------------------------------- 
